prospects of the Target or the Target Group or the Enlarged Group following the

completion of the Proposed D3 Acquisition, which shall be the responsibility of the

Directors.

The risk factors in connection with the Proposed D3 Acquisition are set out in Section 2.7

of the Circular. Should any of the considerations and uncertainties highlighted in the

aforementioned risk factors develop into actual event, the business, financial condition or

results of the operations of the Group, the Company, the Target or the Enlarged Group

could be materially adversely affected.

5.5.2. Dilution impact of the Proposed D3 Acquisition to the Independent Shareholders

It is important to note that pursuant to the Proposed D3 Acquisition and issuance of the

Consideration Shares, the shareholdings of existing Independent Shareholders will be

affected. In evaluating the dilution impact of the Proposed D3 Acquisition on existing

Independent Shareholders, we have considered the following:

APPENDIX I – IFA LETTER

97

Total interest as at the

Latest Practicable Date(1)

Total interest upon

completion of the

Proposed D3

Acquisition(2)

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Directors

Christopher Chong

Meng Tak(3) 11,111,111 1.46 11,111,111 1.34

Tan Thiam Hee(4) 360,000 0.05 360,000 0.04

Peter Tan(5) – – – –

Teo Cheng Kwee (and

his associates)(6) 20,000,000 2.62 85,469,600 10.31

Wong Pak Him Patrick(7) 81,212,921 10.64 81,212,921 9.80

Substantial

Shareholders

(excluding Directors)

Luo Shandong(8) 172,289,396 22.57 172,289,396 20.79

Zhu Xiaolin(9) 85,469,600 11.20 85,469,600 10.31

Sunshine Shimmer

Limited 65,469,600 8.58 65,469,600 7.90

Asiabiz Services Ltd 65,469,600 8.58 65,469,600 7.90

Sun Yanping(10) 65,469,600 8.58 65,469,600 7.90

Public Shareholders 327,512,617 42.90 327,512,617 39.51

Independent

Shareholders 743,425,245 97.38 743,425,245 89.69

TOTAL 763,425,245 100.00 828,894,845 100.00

Notes:

(1) Calculated based on 763,425,245 Shares in the capital of the Company, and assuming that the
Outstanding Warrants (as defined in the Circular) have not been exercised as at the Latest Practicable
Date.

(2) Calculated based on 828,894,845 Shares in the capital of the Company assuming issuance and allotment
of 65,469,600 Consideration Shares pursuant to the completion of the Proposed D3 Acquisition, and
assuming that the Outstanding Warrants have not been exercised as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(3) Mr Christopher Chong Meng Tak also has interests in 11,111,111 Outstanding Warrants (as defined in the